
Appendix 1. Emergency general surgery quality indicators developed by the expert panel 
convened by American Association for the Surgery of Trauma in 2014  
 
Final Patient-Level Measures 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the time from a 
computerized tomography scan or ultrasound being ordered STAT to the 
performance of the study should be no more than four hours. 

IF a patient has undergone an emergency general surgery procedure and was 
subsequently found to have cancer, THEN post-operative care should include 
appropriate guideline directed oncologic follow-up and surveillance (as detailed by 
the National Comprehensive Cancer Network). 

IF a patient has undergone emergency general surgery, THEN prophylactic 
antibiotics should be stopped within 24 hours of the surgical end time unless an 
indication for and duration of continued appropriate antibiotics is documented in the 
medical record. 

IF a patient has undergone an emergency general surgery procedure, THEN 
enteral rather than parenteral nutrition should be provided; if parenteral nutrition is 
utilized, the contraindication to enteral nutrition should be documented in the 
medical record. 

IF an emergency general surgery patient is unable to be enterally fed for seven 
days, THEN parenteral nutrition should be initiated or the reason for not doing so 
documented in the medical record. 

IF a patient has undergone an emergency general surgery procedure, THEN 
an assessment of the following areas should be documented to determine 
appropriate discharge placement:  
a. Nutritional needs and route  
b. Ostomy and wound care needs, if applicable 
c. Mobility 
d. Functional status (ability to perform Activities of Daily Living) 
e. Social support and possible needs for home health services  
f. Home environment and possible needs for medical equipment at home  

IF a patient has undergone an emergency general surgery procedure, THEN 
the discharge or transfer summary should indicate: 
a. Medical findings and diagnoses: a summary of the care, treatment, and services 
provided and progress reached toward goals 
b. Any pending labaratory tests or diagnostic studies                                                    
c. A complete list of all medications and dosages to continue on discharge, 
including the purpose and side effects of new medications 
d. Activity restrictions 
e. Diet restrictions or recommendations 
f. Wound/ostomy care instructions, if applicable 
g. Home health services arranged, if applicable 
h. Reasons to call the responsible provider or seek emergency medical attention 
(signs or symptoms of complications) 
i. Follow-up appointment(s)  
j. Contact information for the responsible provider 

IF a patient underwent an emergency general surgery procedure, THEN the 
operative results and final pathology, if applicable, should be discussed with the 
patient or caregiver and documented in the medical record. 



IF an emergency general surgery patient is diagnosed with acute cholecystitis, 
THEN the patient should undergo a cholecystectomy within 72 hours of symptom 
onset or the reason for not doing so should be documented in the medical record. 

IF an emergency general surgery patient is diagnosed with an uncontained 
perforated viscus, THEN surgery should begin within a time frame consistent with 
the locally derived standard but no longer than three hours from the decision to 
operate or the reason for not doing so should be documented in the medical 
record. 

IF an emergency general surgery patient is diagnosed with soft tissue infection 
requiring surgical debridement without accompanying signs of sepsis, THEN 
surgery should begin within a time frame consistent with the locally derived 
standard but no longer than six hours from the decision to operate or the reason for 
not doing so should be documented in the medical record. 

IF an emergency general surgery patient develops severe sepsis or septic 
shock, THEN appropriate antibiotics should be administered within 2 hours of 
diagnosis. 

IF an emergency general surgery patient has a small bowel obstruction and 
findings consistent with ischemia and/or impending perforation, THEN the patient 
should undergo surgical exploration within a time frame consistent with the locally 
derived standard but no longer than three hours from the decision to operate or the 
reason for not doing so should be documented in the medical record. 

 
Final Hospital-Level Measures 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should conduct, on at least a quarterly basis, a multidisciplinary review of patient 
morbidity and mortality involving all relevant emergency general surgery providers 
and including post mortem data when available. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should audit: 
a. Unplanned readmissions to a critical care unit within 48 hours of discharge to the 
ward 
b1. Unplanned postoperative readmissions within 30 days of discharge 
b2. Unplanned readmissions and operations within 30 days of discharge for 
patients previously managed nonoperatively 
c. Unplanned returns to the operating room during the hospitalization or within 30 
days of discharge 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN a protocol 
should be in place for the preoperative hematologic preparation of patients taking 
common anticoagulants prior to emergency surgery. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN a faculty- or 
attending level radiologist should be available to read the radiographic study within 
two hours. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should have a graded response strategy, such as a modified early warning score 
and an acute response team, in place to identify patients at risk of clinical 
deterioration as well as guidelines and defined responsibilities for escalation of care 
and involvement of senior staff. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should have a protocol in place regarding the availability of blood products.  



IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the time from 
diagnosis of an intra-abdominal infection to source control (i.e., drainage of the 
infected foci, diversion and/or resection of the pathology to control ongoing 
peritoneal contamination) should be monitored. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should ensure that emergency general surgery cases begin in an timely fashion 
based upon a locally defined tiering system through: 
a. Monitoring the availability of the anesthesia and operating room staff  
b. Monitoring the adequacy of access to the operating room 
c. Having protocols in place to defer elective general surgery cases in order to give 
adequate priority to emergency general surgery patients 
d. Having protocols in place for by-pass or transfer of patients to a hospital with 
transfer agreements if timely access cannot be provided 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should have a locally defined protocol to identify patients requiring admission to a 
critical care unit postoperatively based upon, at a minimum, the risk associated with 
the procedure, unresolved physiologic impairment or hemodynamic instability, the 
severity of the patient’s comorbid conditions, and physician judgment. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should ensure timely access to surgical evaluation through:  
a. Having a credentialed general surgeon be on call at all times  
b. Monitoring the time from general surgery consultation to initial evaluation by the 
designated member of the general surgery team based upon a locally defined 
tiering system. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
must ensure that the surgeon credentialed to perform the operation is board eligible 
or certified by the American Board of Surgery (ABS) or American Osteopathic 
Board of Surgery (AOBS) or fulfills the requirements of an alternative pathway as 
defined by the hospital. 

IF a hospital provides emergency general surgery care, THEN the hospital 
should have a critical care specialist on call at all times or have protocols in place 
to provide critical care services when needed through telemedicine or the transfer 
of patients to a hospital with transfer agreements. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Thank you for agreeing to participate in this survey on emergency 
general surgery structures and processes. Your responses should 

represent what is currently implemented at the hospital indicated 
below. Survey data will be analyzed in aggregate form without 

identifying you or your hospital. 
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Hospital-wide Structures and Processes 

Questions 1-13 pertain to overall structures and processes of care at your hospital. 

1. Does your hospital provide round-the-clock (24/7/365) availability of critical care specialists (i.e., 
physicians with fellowship training and board certification in pulmonary critical care, anesthesia 
critical care, or surgical critical care)?  

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #3 
 

2. How does your hospital assure round-the-clock access to critical care specialists? (Select one 
response only) 

1 In-house critical care specialist at all times (24/7/365) 

2 Critical care specialist on-call when a critical care specialist is NOT available in-house 
3 Tele-ICU service when a critical care specialist is NOT available in-house 

4 Transfer agreement(s) to facilitate access to critical care when not available at my hospital 
5 Other (please specify) ______________________________________________________ 

 

3. What is your hospital’s availability of ERCP for biliary emergencies? (Select one response only) 

1 An endoscopist who can perform ERCP available/on-call at all times (24/7/365) 

2 An endoscopist who can perform ERCP available during weekdays only  
3 No availability of ERCP at my hospital  

4 Other (please specify) ______________________________________________________ 
 

4. Does your hospital have overnight operating room availability? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #6 on Page 2 
 
5. Please describe your hospital’s overnight operating room staff presence. (Select a response for each 

row) 
 

In-house Can be 
called in  

Not 
Available Unsure 

a. Scrub technician(s) 1 2 3 4 

b. OR nursing staff 1 2 3 4 

c. PACU/recovery room nursing staff 1 2 3 4 

d. Anesthesiologists (MD, DO, MBBS) 1 2 3 4 

e. CRNA(s)  1 2 3 4 

f. Surgical pathologist(s) for frozen section 1 2 3 4 
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6. Does your hospital provide round-the-clock (24/7/365) in-house presence of the following ancillary 

staff? (Select a response for each row) 
 Yes No Unsure 

a. X-ray technician(s) 1 2 3 

b. Ultrasound technician(s) 1 2 3 

c. CT technician(s) 1 2 3 

d. Respiratory therapist(s) 1 2 3 

e. Clinical laboratory technician(s) 1 2 3 

f. Blood bank technician(s) 1 2 3 
 

7. How frequently would the following occur for radiographic studies ordered “STAT” from your 
hospital’s radiology department? (Select a response for each row)  

 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. A CT scan is completed within 4 hours of placing 
the order 1 2 3 4 5 

b. An ultrasound is completed within 4 hours of 
placing the order 1 2 3 4 5 

c. A board certified/board eligible radiologist reads 
the study within two hours of completion 1 2 3 4 5 

d. A study completed overnight is read by a tele-
radiologist 1 2 3 4 5 

e. Critical study findings are personally 
communicated (e.g., by telephone, face-to-face) 
by the radiologist to the ordering physician  

1 2 3 4 5 

f. The interventional radiology team is available in-
house within 1 hour of requesting the 
intervention (e.g., angioembolization) 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

8. Does your hospital have the following established for patients who may clinically deteriorate? (Select 
a response for each row) 
 Yes No Unsure 

a. A graded response strategy (e.g., a modified early warning score, rapid 
response team) to identify patients at risk of clinical deterioration 1 2 3 

b. Guidelines directing escalation of care when patients clinically 
deteriorate 1 2 3 

c. Round-the-clock, in-house availability of a board certified/board 
eligible physician to evaluate deteriorating patients 1 2 3 
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9. Does your hospital have protocols in place to ensure the following? (Select a response for each row) 

 Yes No Unsure 

a. Urgent availability of blood products (e.g., massive transfusion protocol) 1 2 3 

b. Response of qualified individuals (i.e., anesthesia, emergency medicine, 
surgery, and/or critical care) to establish airway access for a patient in 
respiratory distress (e.g., code airway team) 

1 2 3 

c. Risk factor based DVT/PE prevention (e.g., thrombosis risk assessment tool) 1 2 3 
 

10. Does your hospital have the following established for urgent or emergent operations? (Select a 
response for each row) 

 Yes No Unsure 

a. A tiered system to ensure that urgent/emergent operations are started in a 
timely manner 1 2 3 

b. Guidelines for deferral of elective operations to give adequate priority to 
urgent/emergent operations 1 2 3 

c. A protocol for urgent/emergent reversal of common anticoagulant drugs 1 2 3 

d. A process to ensure that patients found to have cancer receive oncologic 
follow-up according to National Comprehensive Cancer Network guidelines 1 2 3 

e. A process to ensure that patients in septic shock receive care according to 
the Surviving Sepsis Campaign guidelines 1 2 3 

 

11. Does your hospital ever lack round-the-clock (24/7/365) emergency general surgery coverage? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #14 on Page 4 
 

12. Approximately how often does your hospital lack emergency general surgery coverage? (Please 
provide your best estimate in the space below) 

_________% 
 

13. How frequent are the following reasons for lacking coverage? (Select a response for each row) 
 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. Lack of general surgery coverage 1 2 3 4 5 

b. Lack of anesthesia coverage 1 2 3 4 5 

c. Lack of OR staff 1 2 3 4 5 

d. Emergency room is on diversion  1 2 3 4 5 

e. Other (please specify) _____________________ 1 2 3 4 5 
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 Emergency General Surgery Workforce 

The following questions pertain to the surgeons who cover new emergency department or inpatient 
consults for patients with suspected general surgery emergencies (e.g., appendicitis, perforated viscus, 
necrotizing fasciitis), sometimes referred to as “unassigned patients.” Do not include surgeons who 
provide emergency coverage for their own, or their partners’, existing patients in your responses.  

14. How many surgeons participate in emergency general surgery coverage at your hospital?  

________  surgeons  
 

15. Of the surgeons who participate in emergency general surgery coverage at your hospital, how 
many fall into the following categories?  

a. Female surgeons ________ 

b. Surgeons over 65 years of age ________ 

c. Surgeons who finished training within the last 3 years ________ 

 

16. What is the primary employment model of the surgeons who cover emergency general surgery at 
your hospital? (Select all that apply and indicate the number of surgeons for each model) 

1 Hospital Employed (N = ________) 

2 Academic/University Practice (N = ________) 

3 Private Practice (N = ________) 
4 City/County/Federal Government Employed (N = ________) 
5 Locum Tenens (N = ________) 
6 Other (please specify) _________________________________ (N = ________) 

 

17. Does the clinical practice of these surgeons encompass other types of surgical care (e.g., trauma, 
elective general surgery) in addition to emergency general surgery (not necessarily simultaneously)? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #19 on Page 5 
 

18. What other types of surgical care do they provide? (Select all that apply and indicate the number of 
surgeons for each type of surgical care) 

1 Trauma (N = ________) 

2 Burns (N = ________) 

3 Surgical Critical Care (N = ________) 
4 Elective General Surgery  (N = ________) 
5 Other (please specify) _________________________________ (N = ________) 
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19. Do these surgeons have non-clinical roles (e.g., research, administration) in addition to their 

clinical roles (not necessarily simultaneously)? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #22 
 
20. What non-clinical roles do they have? (Select all that apply and indicate the number of surgeons for 

each non-clinical role) 

1 Surgical Education (e.g., program director; curriculum development) (N = ________) 

2 Research (e.g., basic science research; clinical trials; outcomes research) (N = ________) 

3 Community Outreach/Public Health (e.g., EMS lectures; international work) (N = ________) 
4 Administration (e.g., chief medical officer; head of practice plan; chairperson) (N = ________) 
5 Other (please specify) _____________________________________________ (N = ________) 

 
21. Do any of these surgeons specifically conduct emergency general surgery research? 

1 Yes 

2 No 
 
22. Do any of these surgeons have additional subspecialty training beyond general surgery? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #24 on Page 6 
 
23. What additional subspecialty training do they have? (Select all that apply and indicate the number 

of surgeons with each subspecialty training) 

1 Acute Care Surgery (N = ________) 

2 Burn Surgery (N = ________) 

3 Surgical Critical Care (N = ________) 
4 Trauma Surgery (N = ________) 
5 Breast Surgery (N = ________) 
6 Colorectal Surgery (N = ________) 
7 Endocrine Surgery (N = ________) 
8 Hepatobiliary Surgery (N = ________) 
9 Minimally Invasive Surgery (N = ________) 
10 Thoracic Surgery (N = ________) 
11 Surgical Oncology (N = ________) 
12 Vascular Surgery (N = ________) 
13 Other (please specify) ___________________________________ (N = ________) 
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24. What is the board certification status of the surgeons who cover emergency general surgery at 

your hospital? (Select all that apply and indicate the number of surgeons with each certificate) 

1 American Board of Surgery Certified/Eligible in Surgery (N = ________) 

2 American Osteopathic Board of Surgery Certified/Eligible in Surgery (N = ________) 

3 American Board of Surgery Certified/Eligible in Surgical Critical Care (N = ________) 
4 Other (please specify) _______________________________________ (N = ________) 

 

25. Do any of the surgeons who cover emergency general surgery have additional degrees beyond 
their medical degree (e.g., MD, DO, MBBS)? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #27 
 

26. What additional degrees do they have? (Select all that apply and indicate the number of surgeons 
with each degree) 

1 Masters of Public Health, MPH (N = ________) 

2 Masters of Business Administration, MBA (N = ________) 

3 Masters of Healthcare Administration, MHA (N = ________) 
4 Masters of Education, MSEd (N = ________) 
5 Masters of Science, MS (N = ________) 
6 Doctorate, PhD (N = ________) 
7 Other (please specify) ____________________________________ (N = ________) 

 

Emergency General Surgery Coverage  
The following questions pertain to how surgeons cover emergency general surgery at your hospital. 

27. Does the surgeon covering emergency general surgery receive compensation for uninsured patient 
encounters resulting from emergency general surgery coverage? 

1 Yes 

2 No 
 

28. Which of the following statements BEST describes how your hospital designates surgeons for 
daytime emergency general surgery coverage? (Select one response only) 

The surgeon covering emergency general surgery during the daytime is… 
1 “On-service” (i.e., covering emergency general surgery for 2 or more consecutive days) 

2 Assigned to a daytime shift (e.g., 8, 12, 14 hrs long). . . . . . . . Go to #30 on Page 7   

3 Assigned to 24 hours of coverage. . . . . . . . Go to #30 on Page 7  
4 Other (please specify) _________________________________. . . . . . . . Go to #30 on Page 7 



Emergency General Surgery Survey  

7 

 
29. What is the duration of the assigned daytime “on-service” period? (Select one response only) 

1 5 day week (e.g., Mon-Fri) 

2 7 day week (e.g., Mon-Sun; Sun-Sat) 

3 1 month (e.g., 28 days, calendar month) 
4  Other (please specify) _________________________________________ 

 

30. Is the surgeon assigned to daytime emergency general surgery coverage freed of office or other 
clinical responsibilities not related to emergency general surgery during the day?  

1 Yes 

2 No 
 

31. How frequently would the surgeon assigned to daytime emergency general surgery coverage receive 
clinical assistance from the following? (Select a response for each row) 

 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. Mid-level practitioner(s) (e.g., NP, PA)  1 2 3 4 5 

b. Surgical resident(s) 1 2 3 4 5 

c. Medical student(s) 1 2 3 4 5 
 

32. How frequently would the surgeon assigned to overnight emergency general surgery coverage do 
the following? (Select a response for each row) 

 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. Earn a stipend (beyond billing for services rendered) 
for covering emergency general surgery 1 2 3 4 5 

b. Cover emergency general surgery at 2 or more 
hospitals 1 2 3 4 5 

c. Provide in-house emergency general surgery 
coverage 1 2 3 4 5 

d. Cover trauma at the same time as emergency 
general surgery 1 2 3 4 5 

e. Cover one or more intensive care units at the same 
time as emergency general surgery 1 2 3 4 5 

f. Be freed of patient care responsibilities the 
following day 1 2 3 4 5 

g. Transfer care of a patient who does NOT undergo 
operation overnight to a sub-specialty surgeon 
(e.g., bleeding gastric tumor to surgical oncologist) 

1 2 3 4 5 

h. Transfer care of a patient who does NOT undergo 
operation overnight to a medical hospitalist 1 2 3 4 5 



Emergency General Surgery Survey  

8 

 
33. How frequently would the surgeon who performed an emergency general surgery operation while 

covering overnight do the following? (Select a response for each row) 
 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. Transfer day to day management to a medical 
hospitalist or PCP 1 2 3 4 5 

b. Round on the patient until discharge 1 2 3 4 5 

c. See the patient in follow-up clinic 1 2 3 4 5 

d. Admit the patient to him/herself for a post-
discharge complication requiring admission 1 2 3 4 5 

e. Transfer post-discharge care of the patient to a 
sub-specialty surgeon (e.g., Hartmann’s 
procedure to colorectal surgeon) 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

34. How frequently would the surgeon assigned to overnight emergency general surgery coverage 
receive clinical assistance from the following? (Select a response for each row) 
 Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never 

a. Mid-level practitioner(s) (e.g., NP, PA)  1 2 3 4 5 

b. Surgical resident(s) 1 2 3 4 5 

c. Medical student(s) 1 2 3 4 5 
 

Emergency General Surgery Infrastructure  
The following questions pertain to your hospital’s infrastructure for emergency general surgery 
patients. 

35. Does your hospital designate daytime operating room time (block time) for previously 
unscheduled emergency general surgery cases (add-ons)? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #37 
 

36. Approximately how many days a week does your hospital have designated block time for 
emergency general surgery cases (add-on cases)? (Select one response only) 

<1 day 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days >5 days 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
 

37. Does your hospital employ a Program Manager to oversee quality and delivery of care to 
emergency general surgery patients? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #39 on Page 9 
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38. Is the Program Manager simultaneously responsible for any of the following? (Select all that apply) 

1 Quality and delivery of care to trauma patients 

2 Quality and delivery of care to elective general surgery patients 

3 Other (please specify) ___________________________________________________ 
 

39. Which of the following BEST describes how the clinical service or census of emergency general 
surgery patients is organized? (Select one response only) 

Emergency general surgery patients are cared for on… 
1 Their own service/census 

2 A combined service/census with elective general surgery patients 

3 A combined service/census with trauma patients 
4 A combined service/census with elective general surgery and trauma patients 
5 Other (please specify) ___________________________________________________ 

 

40. Where do emergency general surgery patients who are not critically ill typically receive care? 
(Select one response only) 

1 An assigned ward/floor 

2 A ward/floor with other surgical patients 

3 A ward/floor with medical patients 
4 Other (please specify) ___________________________________________________ 

 

41. Where do critically ill emergency general surgery patients typically receive care? (Select one 
response only) 

1 A Surgical ICU 

2 A Trauma ICU 

3 A combined Trauma/Surgical ICU 
4 A combined Medical/Surgical ICU 
5 A Medical ICU 
6 Other (please specify) ____________________________________________________ 

 

42. Who manages critical care issues (e.g., ventilator management, glycemic control, septic shock) for 
emergency general surgery patients in this ICU? (Select all that apply) 

1 The operating surgeon or a surgical colleague (i.e., “open” ICU) 

2 A surgical critical care intensivist 

3 An anesthesia critical care intensivist 
4 A pulmonary critical care intensivist 
5 Other (please specify) _____________________________________________________ 
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43. Does your hospital have a formal transfer agreement(s) with another hospital(s) to send or 

receive emergency general surgery patients in need of higher level of care? (Select Yes or No for 
send and receive) 
 Yes No 

a. Formal agreement(s) to SEND patients 1 2 

b. Formal agreement(s) to RECEIVE patients 1 2 
 

44. Regardless of formal transfer agreements, approximately what percentage of your hospital’s total 
emergency general surgery patient volume is transferred to/from another hospital each month? 
(Please provide your best estimate in the spaces below for both transferred IN and transferred OUT) 

  

a. Transferred IN _________% 

b. Transferred OUT _________% 

 

Emergency General Surgery Processes  
The following questions pertain to processes of care for emergency general surgery patients at your 
hospital. 

45. Does your hospital have face-to-face hand-offs for emergency general surgery patients in the 
morning and/or evening (e.g., signout rounds, cardflip rounds, am/pm report)? (Select Yes or No for 
Morning and Evening) 
 Yes No 

a. Morning 1 2 

b. Evening 1 2 
 

46. What patients are typically discussed at these hand-off meetings? (Select all that apply in each row) 
 

Discussed at 
Morning 
Signout 

Discussed 
at Evening 

Signout 

Not Discussed 
at Morning or 

Evening 
Signout 

a. All patients on the emergency general surgery 
service/census 1 2 3 

b. New emergency general surgery patients only 1 2 3 
c. Emergency general surgery patients in the ICU 1 2 3 
d. Emergency general surgery patients at risk for clinical 

deterioration 1 2 3 
e. Other patients (e.g., trauma, elective general surgery) 1 2 3 

  

If you answered NO for both Morning 
and Evening, go to #49 on Page 11 
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47. Which physicians typically attend these hand-off meetings? (Select all that apply in each row) 

 
Attends 
Morning 
Signout 

Attends 
Evening 
Signout 

Does NOT 
Attend Morning 

or Evening 
Signout 

a. Incoming surgeon who will be covering emergency 
general surgery 1 2 3 

b. Outgoing surgeon who was covering emergency general 
surgery 1 2 3 

c. Other surgeons not covering emergency general surgery 
that day 1 2 3 

d. Other physician(s) (e.g., physiatry, geriatrics, psychiatry) 1 2 3 

e. Incoming residents 1 2 3 

f. Outgoing residents 1 2 3 
 

48. Which other staff typically attend these hand-off meetings? (Select all that apply in each row) 

 
Attends 
Morning 
Signout 

Attends 
Evening 
Signout 

Does NOT 
Attend Morning 

or Evening 
Signout 

a. Mid-level practitioners (e.g., NP, PA) 1 2 3 

b. ICU nursing staff 1 2 3 
c. Ward/floor nursing staff 1 2 3 

d. Social services staff (e.g., social worker, case-manager) 1 2 3 

e. Therapy staff (e.g., physical or occupational therapists) 1 2 3 

f. Program Manager 1 2 3 

g. Medical students 1 2 3 

h. Other (please specify) _________________________ 1 2 3 
 

49. In situations where your hospital does not conduct face-to-face handoffs, which of the following 
BEST describes how handoffs typically occur for emergency general surgery patients? (Select one 
response only) 

Surgeons hand-off care of emergency general surgery patients by… 
1 Telephoning the covering surgeon 

2 Leaving a printed patient list for the covering surgeon 

3 Sending an email to the covering surgeon 
4 Not applicable (i.e., all handoffs occur face to face) 
5 Other (please specify) __________________________________________________ 
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50. Does your hospital conduct a dedicated emergency general surgery morbidity & mortality review? 

1 Yes. . . . . . . .  If Yes, go to #52 

2 No 
 

51. If your hospital does not conduct a dedicated emergency general surgery M&M, which of the 
following BEST describes where emergency general surgery patient morbidity and mortality is 
discussed? (Select one response only) 

The morbidity and mortality of emergency general surgery patients is discussed… 
1 At the departmental morbidity and mortality conference 

2 At the hospital-wide morbidity and mortality conference 

3 As needed when issues arise (e.g., sentinel event review, root cause analysis) 
4 Other (please specify) _____________________________________________ 

 

52. How frequently is this morbidity & mortality meeting conducted? (Select one response only) 

1 Weekly 

2 Monthly 

3 Quarterly 
4 Other (please specify) ______________________________________________ 

 

53. Which physicians typically attend this morbidity & mortality meeting? (Select all that apply) 

1 Surgeons who participate in emergency general surgery coverage at your hospital 

2 Surgeon(s) from other subspecialties (e.g., colorectal, vascular, transplant) 

3 Anesthesiologist(s) (who typically staff the OR) 
4 Radiologist(s) 
5 Intensivist(s) (from surgery, anesthesia, or pulmonary critical care) 
6 Other physician(s) (e.g., physiatry, geriatrics, psychiatry) 

 

54. Which other staff typically attend this morbidity & mortality meeting? (Select all that apply) 
1 Mid-level practitioners 
2 Program Manager 
3 ICU nursing staff 
4 Ward nursing staff 
5 Social services staff (e.g., social worker, case-manager) 
6 Therapy staff (e.g., physical or occupational therapists) 
7 Other (please specify) ________________________________________________ 
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55. Has your hospital established the following emergency general surgery processes? (Select a 
response for each row) 
 Yes No 

a. A prospective registry of emergency general surgery patients 1 2 

b. An activation system (similar to trauma activations, e.g., Trauma STAT page; Level 1 
Trauma) for unstable emergency general surgery patients who present to the ER 1 2 

c. A protocol for identifying patients requiring ICU admission (e.g., due to hemodynamic 
lability or co-morbidities) after emergency general surgery operations 1 2 

d. An outpatient follow-up clinic specifically for emergency general surgery patients 1 2 

 

56. Does your hospital monitor the following measures? (Select a response for each row) 
 Yes No 

a. Time to initial evaluation by the surgeon covering emergency general surgery after 
ER consultation 1 2 

b. Time to source control after diagnosis of an intra-abdominal or soft-tissue infection 
(e.g., resection of organ causing peritoneal contamination; fascial debridement) 1 2 

c. Time to start of operation after booking an emergent general surgery case  1 2 

 

57. Does your hospital audit the following unplanned events? (Select a response for each row) 
 Yes No 

a. Return to the operating room during the index hospitalization after initial emergency 
general surgery operation  1 2 

b. Transfer of emergency general surgery patients back to an intensive care unit within 
48 hours of discharge to the ward 1 2 

c. Hospital re-admission within 30 days of discharge after an emergency general surgery 
operation 1 2 

d. Return to the operating room within 30 days after an emergency general surgery 
operation (even if previously discharged) 1 2 

e. Hospital re-admission within 30 days of discharge after a general surgery emergency 
that was managed non-operatively 1 2 

f. Need for operation within 30 days of discharge after a general surgery emergency 
that was managed non-operatively 1 2 
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58. For each clinical scenario below, who would typically manage the patient at your hospital? Assume 

the patient initially presented to the emergency room. (Select a response for each row) 
 

Surgeon 
covering 

emergency 
general 
surgery 

Surgeon 
who 

operated 
on the 
patient 

Sub-specialty 
surgeon 

colorectal, 
gyn, ortho, 

urology, PRS 
thoracic, onc, 
bariatric, etc.  

Non-
surgeon 

hospitalist 
internist, 

GI, ID, etc. 

Patient 
typically 

transferred 
from ER to 
higher level 
of care after 
stabilization 

a. 45yo morbidly obese diabetic male 
with Fournier’s gangrene 1 2 3 4 5 

b. 60yo female 1 week s/p open 
abdominal hysterectomy with 
fascial dehiscence 

1 2 3 4 5 

c. 50yo male s/p screening 
colonoscopy with peritonitis 1 2 3 4 5 

d. 32yo male 1 week s/p routine 
appendectomy with RLQ abscess 1 2 3 4 5 

e. 37yo female 2 years s/p Roux-en-Y 
gastric bypass with internal hernia 1 2 3 4 5 

f. 90yo female nursing home resident 
with sigmoid volvulus 1 2 3 4 5 

g. 23yo female IV drug user with 
necrotizing soft tissue infection of 
her right forearm proximal to the 
wrist 

1 2 3 4 5 

h. 71yo male with esophageal 
perforation due to Boerhaave’s 
syndrome 

1 2 3 4 5 

i. 40yo female 2 weeks s/p routine 
cholecystectomy with bile leak 1 2 3 4 5 

 

59. Which statement BEST describes your hospital? (Select one response only) 

My hospital’s overall approach to emergency general surgery is… 

1 A dedicated clinical team whose scope encompasses emergency general surgery (+/-trauma, +/- 
elective general surgery, +/- burns)  

2 A traditional approach with an ad hoc “general surgeon on call” schedule. . . . . . . .  Go to Page 16 

3 Other (please specify) _________________________________________. . . . . . . .   Go to Page 16 
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60. What do you call this dedicated emergency general surgery team (e.g., acute care surgery, 
emergency general surgery, surgical hospitalist)?  

Name of team_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

61. How is oversight of this dedicated clinical team structured? (Select one response only) 

1 Within a division of our department of surgery  

2 Within a section of our division of general surgery  

3 Within a section of our division of trauma and critical care 

4 Other (please specify) ______________________________________________ 
 

62. In what year was this dedicated emergency general surgery team fully implemented?  

Year_____________ . . . . . . .  If 2015, Please fill in the month it was started here:_____________ 
 

63. Does this team employ mid-level practitioners (e.g., NP, PA)? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to #65 
 

64. What are the degree pathways of these mid-level practitioners? (Select all that apply and indicate 
the number of practitioners on the team with each degree) 

1 Nurse Practitioner, NP/APRN/DNP (N = ________) 

2 Physician Assistant, PA (N = ________) 

3 Other  _________________________________________ (N = ________) 
 

65. Do surgical trainees typically rotate on this team? 

1 Yes 

2 No. . . . . . . .  If No, go to Page 16 
 
66. What are the post-graduate training levels of these surgical trainees? (Select all that apply and 

indicate the number of trainees on the team for each post-graduate level) 

1 PGY-1, intern (N = ________) 

2 PGY-2, junior resident (N = ________) 

3 PGY-3, mid-level resident (N = ________) 
4 PGY-4, senior resident (N = ________) 
5 PGY-5, chief resident  (N = ________) 
6 PGY-6 or higher, fellow (N = ________) 
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Thank you for completing the survey. Please return it in the postage-paid envelope. 

We are grateful for your time and thoughtful responses. 

 

67. Do you wish to receive a summary of the survey results? 

1 Yes  . . . . . . .  If Yes, Please fill in your email here:____________________________________ 

2 No  

 

68. If you have any other comments regarding our survey content or about emergency surgery 
coverage in general, please use the space below to share them with us.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact us at egs-survey@umassmed.edu 

mailto:egs-survey@umassmed.edu


Appendix Table 1. Characteristics of Responded Hospitals versus Non-

Responded Hospitals 

 Non-Responded 

Hospitals 

(N=1,121) 

Responded Hospitals 

(N=1,690) 
p-value 

Ownership Type N (%) <.0001 

Non-Governmental 639 (57) 1199 (70.9)  

Govt. (non-federal) 268 (23.9) 310 (18.3)  

Investor-owned 214 (19.1) 181 (10.7)  

Setting N (%) 0.1915 

Urban 671 (59.9) 1053 (62.3)  

Rural 450 (40.1) 637 (37.7)  

Teaching Status N (%) <.0001 

Major 57 (5.1) 166 (9.8)  

Minor 263 (23.5) 449 (26.6)  

Non-teaching 801 (71.5) 1075 (63.6)  

Inpatient Bed Capacity N (%) <.0001 

500 or more beds 64 (5.7) 176 (10.4)  

400-499 beds 59 (5.3) 85 (5)  

300-399 beds 100 (8.9) 163 (9.6)  

200-299 beds 143 (12.8) 238 (14.1)  

100-199 beds 228 (20.3) 389 (23)  



<100 beds 527 (47) 639 (37.8)  

Geographical Region N (%) <.0001 

South Atlantic 1  274 (16.2)  

East North Central 0  304 (18)  

Middle Atlantic 0  195 (11.5)  

West South Central 197 (17.6) 198 (11.7)  

Pacific 150 (13.4) 150 (8.9)  

West North Central 176 (15.7) 220 (13)  

Mountain 133 (11.9) 133 (7.9)  

New England 0  91 (5.4)  

East South Central 1  125 (7.4)  

Medical School Affiliation N (%) <.0001 

Yes 295 (26.3) 562 (33.3)   1 
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